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Installation of escalators and lifts at railway stations

%20. DR. SATYANARAYAN JATIYA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be

pleased to state:

(a) the planning and action plan to install escalators and lifts for smooth access
to platforms of major railway stations, including Ujjain, Ratlam, Indore, Bhopal

(Main), Itarsi, Nagpur, Jaipur and Kota; and

(b) the details of measures taken towards relieving the pressure of constantly
growing passenger volume at aforesaid railway stations and the details of efforts
being continuously made to increase cleanliness and passenger facilities at the said

stations?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI SURESH PRABHU): (a) and (b) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Statement

(a) Indian Railways plan to provide about 770 No. of escalators and about 620
No. of lifts out of which so far, about 370 No. of escalators at 167 stations and
about 183 No. of lifts at 98 stations have been installed across Indian Railways at
major railway stations including Ujjain, Ratlam, Indore, Bhopal (Main), Itarsi, Nagpur,

Jaipur and Kota as per the details below:

Sl. Railway Station Already installed Planned/work in progress
No. Escalators Lifts Escalators Lifts

1. Ujjain — 4 2 —

2. Ratlam 2 — — 2

3. Indore — 1 6 1

4. Bhopal (Main) 2 1 — 2

5. Itarsi — 2 2 —

6. Nagpur 2 — 4 —

7. Jaipur 4 1 2 3

8. Kota 2 2 — —

(b) To ease out the pressure of constantly growing passenger volume at aforesaid
stations, Railways have been continuously upgrading stations under its various Station
Development Schemes. Ujjain, Ratlam, Indore, Itarsi and Jaipur are identified under
Adarsh Station Scheme.

At these Adarsh Stations, following facilities are provided to tackle the growing
passenger traffic:

e Improvement in the circulating area so as to ensure proper entry and exit

of vehicles etc.
e A lighting tower for improved illumination.
e Improved modern lighting arrangements at platforms, concourse etc.

e Good passenger guidance system including signages and coach indication
boards.

e Improvement of booking and enquiry offices.
e Lighting of booking office, the queuing area etc.

e Focus on quick entry and exit for passengers (minimum two entry and two

exit points with booking office).
e Smooth access to station premises.

e Provision of wide Foot Over Bridges (FOBs).
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All Minimum Essential Amenities have already been provided at the above
stations as per the laid down norms. However, upgradation of passenger amenities
is a continuous process and works are undertaken depending upon need, volume of

passenger traffic etc.

To improve cleanliness at the stations, Special Cleanliness Campaign under
Swachh Bharat Abhiyan was launched on Indian Railways on 2nd October, 2014.
Regular intensive campaigns/drives have been organized since then over the Indian
Railways with the sole objective towards significant and sustainable improvements
in cleanliness standards of Trains and Railway premises, including Railway stations.
Some of the major initiatives taken by Indian Railways towards sanitation/cleanliness

are as follows:

(i)  Pace of fitment of bio-toilets in coaches has been increased. More than
25000 bio-toilets were fitted in the last two years and target for this year
is 30,000. Fitment of Bio-toilets in coaches will prevent discharge of

human waste during train journeys directly onto the track.

(i)  The facility of On-Board Cleaning has been extended to more than 780
trains which is being monitored through a closed loop ‘APP’ based passenger

feedback system.

(i)  Railways is resorting to SMS-based, web-based and APP-based complaint
redressal system. Daily IVRS-based passenger feedback is randomly being

taken from about 1 lakh passengers.

(iv) To assess the impact of cleanliness efforts at major stations, a third party
survey on cleanliness indicators has been done at 407 stations this year

generating 1.3 lakh passenger responses.

(v)  Integrated Housekeeping Contracts are being put in place at major stations
progressively to promote use of Mechanised Cleaning equipment and Quality

materials.
(vi) Additional toilets at Railway Stations including Pay and Use toilets.

(vii) Enforcement of Indian Railways (Penalties for activities affecting cleanliness

at railway premises) Rules, 2012 has been intensified.

(viii) Extending use of CCTVs for monitoring cleanliness activities at major

stations.

(ix) Weekly intensive cleanliness drives have been undertaken at various Railway

stations in rotation by Zonal Railways.

(x)  Various theme-based drives have been undertaken from time to time with

focus on cleanliness in different areas of Railways.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Just answer his question.

SHRI SURESH PRABHU: His question was: How soon will I be able to fulfil
it? I am saying, it depends upon the availability of resources. That is why passenger
amenities have been stepped up. We are getting CSR funds. There are a lot of hon.
Members who have given ¥ 5 crores each from their contribution. So, if you can

also contribute, I will be very happy to do it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Now, second question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a specific question. It can be answered specifically.
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TS B, olfp AY-1 WA BI YR ATAT H redevelop BT BT HRHA W EAT Lo
a1 21 B W W $H Yo PR &A1 T & 3R ! & e d WY 31 drel
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BT B Poard 1 Bl g1 g1 faearw & 6 59 glageit @1 a1 a1 @8 ) £, all

stations will be fitted with all modern amenities.
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25,000 FTAT-CIIeICH oMY ¢ € 3R §9 d¥ & foly BART SR 30,000 dAI-Claelcd
T BT Bl 9P WY Bl AM-dIS FllT B glaar I goara W B Tg 1 780
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AR A cleaning monitor &R I osfra W BHY B Bl 39 ARE Y 3R
fag &, R SR H Arar § 6 e 4 ot i & |98diT 4 89 iR Srel
B B I
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DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: The hon. Minister’s response is very comprehensive
and informative. It talks about improvement in railway stations, bridges, lifts, even
CCTVs, and cleanliness etc. Regrettably, however, the response does not say anything
about making the railway stations physically disabled-friendly, divyang-friendly. Mr.
Chairman, Sir, Suburban Railway travel in cities like Mumbai, is generally a torture.
Mr. Sachin Tendulkar, who is here, will bear me out but, for physically disabled, it
is nothing but a nightmare. Sir, I would like to raise a supplementary question. What
are the provisions which the Government is coming up with to make the railway
stations disabled- friendly? Is there a target date by which the projects are going to
be completed? Is there a time-bound programme? Sir, I will take only 30 seconds.
This is a low-cost improvement which will go a long way in alleviating the extreme

difficulties currently faced by the disabled, divyangs, as well as senior citizens.

SHRI SURESH PRABHU: Sir, 1 fully share the compassion and the concern
of the hon. Member. It is absolutely relevant to know that we are working on this
very important issue. This is absolutely right that most of the stations, till recent
past, were not disabled-friendly, inaccessible to many people and, therefore, to make
all stations divyang-friendly is our objective, but it will begin in small steps. All
new stations and all new coaches which are getting constructed will be divyang-
friendly. We have already set the target. I will not be able to give the number just
now because right now this is under trial. I will definitely share it with you. But
the whole idea is, all the major stations, wherever there is a need for it, we are
trying to make them divyang-friendly. All new stations are planned like that and all
new coaches are already planned as divyang-friendly coaches. And, in fact, we have
invited some experts in this field to understand as to how the design should be and,

therefore, we are really working on it.
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BT Wfds= M ATl Disabled commuters, elderly commuters, women and sick

commuters are finding it very difficult to climb from one platform to another when
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the announcements are made that the train is coming say on platform No. 5 instead
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st Rera s1gR: 9w, ...(aem)...
Better internet service to the household consumers

*21. SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATT: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS

be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the BSNL/MTNL broadband internet connection,
availed by household consumers, works at a very slow speed and remains erratic

with the result that people have no choice but to opt for private internet connection;

(b) the major reasons for this state of affairs when the country is so capable

in satellite technology; and

(c) whether Government has any concrete plan to make BSNL/MTNL internet

services efficient and faster?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE; AND THE MINISTER OF
ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI RAVI SHANKAR
PRASAD): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No Sir, the speed of Broadband connections is provided as per
tariff plans opted by the household customers. After the expiry of the fair usage
limits, as per tariff plan opted the speed falls back to the level as defined in the
plan. After Fair Usage Policy (FUP) customer has an option to restore the pre-FUP
speed by making additional payment. Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) has
increased the FUP limit (speed) from 512 Kbps (Kilo-bytes per second) to 1 Mbps
(Mega-bytes per second) from 01.08.2016 without any additional cost to customer

to provide better speed experience to customer.

The speed mentioned in any tariff plan is the maximum speed that a customer
can get. A customer may get lesser speed at some point of time depending upon

following factors:



